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In 2013, the Securities and Exchange Commission(SEC) announced a new policy requiring admissions
as part of settlement in certain cases. While still using

“no admit, no deny” in the majority of cases, the SEC, in
certain circumstances, will now require defendants to
admit wrongdoing in order to settle with the agency.
While some heralded this move as a step towards greater
accountability, others have warned of the dire conse-
quences of this policy shift. Thus far, the new policy
appears not to have made a significant impact. However,
the real danger, from the point of view of defendants and
the defense bar, may be this policy bleeding into other
types of enforcement actions.

The SEC’s ‘No Admit, No Deny’ Policy, the
Financial Crisis, and Judge Rakoff

For many years, the SEC, like other federal adminis-
trative agencies, allowed defendants to settle charges
without admitting liability. As the price of that allowance,
a settling party must agree not to publicly deny the alle-

gations. The “no admit, no deny” policy is thus designed
to allow defendants to avoid making admissions that
could damage them in collateral proceedings while pre-
venting them from publicly maligning the agency’s case
after reaching settlement.1

While this policy was mutually beneficial to both
the SEC and defendants, it became a political casualty
of the financial crisis. The 2007-2008 crisis was the
largest and most severe financial event since the Great
Depression. The explosion in the issuance of mortgage-
backed securities and collateralized debt obligations
fueled a housing bubble along with rampant abuses in
the mortgage industry. When the bubble burst, millions
found themselves under water on mortgages they could
not afford while the major financial institutions were
stuck with hundreds of millions of dollars in toxic
assets on their books. In the wake of the 2007-2008
financial crisis, the SEC was roundly criticized, by the
public, Congress, prosecutors, and the press, for both
its obliviousness to the marketplace problems that pre-
cipitated the crisis (excessive risk-taking at Bear
Stearns, abuses at Lehman Brothers, widespread fraud
in the mortgage industry, etc.) and its failure to initiate
and follow through on cases against large institutions
— such as Goldman Sachs, Citigroup, and Bank of
America — at the center of the crisis.2 To make matters
worse, in the midst of the financial crisis, Bernard
Madoff ’s $50 billion Ponzi scheme, the largest in histo-
ry, collapsed. It later came to light that the SEC had
received numerous complaints about Madoff over the
years but had failed to adequately investigate.3
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Judge Rakoff 
Enters the Fray

Adding to this mounting criticism,
in September 2009, Senior Judge Jed S.
Rakoff of the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of New York upset
long-standing tradition by refusing to
approve a $33 million settlement
between the SEC and Bank of America
over the use of a false proxy statement
used to garner shareholder approval of
the bank’s $50 billion acquisition of
Merrill Lynch. Decrying Bank of
America’s ability to pay a fine without
having to admit any wrongdoing, Judge
Rakoff held that: 

the proposed Consent Judgment
was a contrivance designed to
provide the SEC with the facade
of enforcement and the manage-
ment of the bank with a quick
resolution of an embarrassing
inquiry — all at the expense 
of the sole alleged victims, 
the shareholders.4

Two years later, Judge Rakoff again
rejected a proposed SEC settlement; this
time with Citibank over the latter’s fraud-
ulent misrepresentations related to the
unloading of toxic mortgage-backed secu-
rities on investors. Judge Rakoff found that
because Citibank neither admitted nor
denied the agency’s allegations, the settle-
ment did “not provide the court with a suf-
ficient evidentiary basis to know whether
the requested relief [was] justified.”5 The
Second Circuit later found that Judge
Rakoff had abused his discretion in requir-
ing the SEC to establish the “truth” of the
allegations against Citibank and vacated
his decision.6 But that decision did not
come until nearly three years later. In the
interim, several other federal judges started
questioning, and in some instances block-
ing, proposed settlements.7

While the SEC took steps to address
the growing criticism of its “no admit,
no deny” policy — including requiring
defendants who had been convicted or
admitted to a violation in a criminal
proceeding to admit wrongdoing to set-
tle a parallel civil action — criticism of
the policy continued to mount.8

The SEC Announces 
A New Policy 

In June 2013, newly confirmed SEC
Chair Mary Jo White, a former federal
prosecutor, announced that in certain
cases, defendants seeking to settle an
enforcement action would be required to

admit wrongdoing.9 An internally circulat-
ed SEC memo cited three circumstances in
which admissions could be required: (1)
“misconduct that harmed large numbers
of investors or placed investors or the mar-
ket at risk of potentially serious harm”; (2)
“egregious intentional misconduct”; or (3)
“when the defendant engaged in unlawful
obstruction of the Commission’s inves-
tigative processes.”10 Admissions could also
be required when they would “aid
investors [in] deciding whether to deal
with a particular party in the future” or
when “reciting unambiguous facts would
send an important message.”11

Unsurprisingly, many academics
and members of the plaintiffs bar hailed
the policy change as a much-needed
rebuttal to years of criticism that SEC
settlements had devolved into little
more than a cost of doing business.12

Conversely, members of the white collar
bar were quick to point to potential pit-
falls of the new policy. Most significant-
ly, they claimed that such admissions
could end up costing defendants mil-
lions in related civil litigation, as collat-
eral estoppel would preclude a defen-
dant from litigating issues they were
required to admit to in order to settle
with the SEC. Some defense attorneys
even predicted a “lose-lose” scenario in
which the SEC, unaccustomed to taking
cases to trial, would be forced to try
(and potentially lose) complex financial
cases that defendants, wishing to avoid
making financially ruinous admissions
at all costs, would likewise have no
choice but to try.13

Effects of the New Policy

The SEC’s new admissions policy
has not led to either a boon to plaintiffs’
firms nor to the nightmare estoppel sce-
narios warned about by the defense bar.
This “non-result” appears to have
derived from two principal realities.
First, it is unlikely that offensive collater-
al estoppel could be successfully asserted
by a plaintiff ’s attorney attempting to
prevent a defendant from litigating an
allegation the defendant admitted to as
part of an SEC settlement. Moreover, it
remains the case that the SEC continues
to settle the vast majority of its enforce-
ment actions under the terms of its “no
admit, no deny” policy. Out of the
dozens of enforcement actions the SEC
has initiated since announcing the new
policy two years ago, the SEC has applied
the policy in only 18. In those cases
where the SEC has required an admis-
sion of wrongdoing, the defendants have
frequently been charged with violations

of securities laws for which there was no
private right of action. Even in those
cases where the defendants face deriva-
tive civil litigation, the admissions 
will arguably be of little value in collater-
al proceedings.

Collateral Estoppel —
Parklane Hosiery

In Parklane Hosiery v. Shore, the
most frequently cited case regarding
collateral estoppel in securities
actions, the U.S. Supreme Court did
allow plaintiffs in a proxy fraud class
action to assert offensive collateral
estoppel based on a prior SEC action.14

However, in that case, the prior action
did not settle, but went to trial, with
the SEC winning a declaratory judg-
ment. The court held that estoppel was
appropriate when “the party against
whom estoppel is asserted has litigated
questions of fact, and has had the facts
determined against him in an earlier
proceeding.”15 Thus, having chosen the
path of settlement instead of litigation,
a defendant facing a derivative action
would not be barred from litigating
issues it admitted to in order to settle
with the SEC.

Notwithstanding the narrow facts
underlying the Supreme Court’s deci-
sion in Parklane Hosiery, plaintiffs in
private securities litigation could also
seek to introduce into evidence the
express “findings” or “admissions” in
the SEC’s settlement agreement. 
While Federal Rule of Evidence 
408 (“Compromise Offers and
Negotiations”) prevents the admission
of certain settlement-related evidence
“to prove or disprove the validity or
amount of a disputed claim or to
impeach by a prior inconsistent state-
ment or an admission,” whether a par-
ticular plaintiff is able to introduce
“findings” or “admissions” from an
SEC settlement agreement will depend
on an evidentiary ruling by the court.

Precedent exists, both in the
Second Circuit and elsewhere, for
finding that the broader policy that
seeks to encourage settlement by bar-
ring admissions made in the context of
settlement negotiations also applies to
completed settlement agreements.16 It
would seem that these same public
policy interests would also protect SEC
settlements. There remains some risk,
however, for defendants entering into
“admit” settlements. For example, Rule
408 expressly allows federal prosecu-
tors to use SEC settlements in later
criminal prosecutions. It does not
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appear that any court has ruled, in the
context of a private civil action,
whether regulatory settlements fall
within the protection of Rule 408.

Recent Settlements
Requiring Admissions

Thus far, the admissions wrested
from defendants under the new policy
may allay the fears of the defense bar
insofar as they demonstrate it may be
possible to “quench regulators’ thirst for
blood without spilling a drop in parallel
civil litigation.”17

Admissions in 
Nonfraud-Based Cases

Notably, in the majority of the early
“admit” settlements, the SEC charged
nonfraud-based violations, including fail-
ure to have adequate internal controls,
failure to keep records properly, and fail-
ure to register properly with the SEC as
an investment adviser. Nonfraud-based
violations do not require a showing of
intent, or even negligence, and there is no
private right of action to bring internal
control violation claims.

On Sept. 19, 2013, the SEC settled
charges against JPMorgan Chase relat-
ed to inadequate internal controls that
failed to detect $4 billion in trading
losses tied to the so-called “London
Whale.” This failure, in turn, caused
the company to publicly misstate its
financial results. The SEC alleged vio-
lations regarding the company’s record
keeping practices and its lack of rea-
sonable internal accounting controls
— offenses with no corresponding pri-
vate rights of action. Along with pay-
ing a $200 million penalty, JPMorgan
acknowledged that its conduct “violat-
ed the federal securities laws.”18

The wording of JPMorgan’s
admission was important because it
limited collateral liability on the part
of the bank. JPMorgan admitted to
having inadequate internal risk con-
trols in place, not to committing any
sort of fraudulent activity. Such an
admission limits JPMorgan’s liability
significantly because it does not
expose the bank to liability in a share-

holder class action for fraud. Such
suits usually require proof of inten-
tional fraud and thus the bank’s
admission would have no bearing on
that issue.

Then, on Jan. 29, 2014, the SEC set-
tled charges with brokerage firm
Scottrade. The settlement related to
Scottrade’s failure, over a six-year peri-
od, to provide the SEC with complete
“blue sheet” data used by the agency to
identify and analyze trades in the course
of its investigations. Besides paying a
$2.5 million penalty, Scottrade admitted
to negligence as well as to three separate,
willful violations of Section 17(a) of the
Securities Act of 1933. These violations
related to the company’s failure to prop-
erly maintain and produce the blue sheet
data. Because these admissions related to
wrongdoing committed solely against
the SEC, however, they could not be the
basis for a private right of action.

On Nov. 20, 2014, the SEC settled
charges with broker-dealer Wedbush
Securities, along with the company’s
former executive and senior vice presi-
dents. The SEC order found the com-
pany failed to have adequate risk con-

trols in place before providing its cus-
tomers with market access. Along with
paying a $2.44 million penalty and
retaining an independent consultant,
the company, in an eight-page annex
to the SEC’s order, agreed that its con-
duct “violated the securities laws.”19 In
making the admissions, Wedbush like-
wise did not face the threat of collater-
al civil litigation because there is no
private right of action for inadequate
risk controls.

Admissions in Fraud Cases
In those “admit” settlements

where defendants were facing or had
the potential to face collateral 10b-5
litigation, the admissions have gener-
ally been crafted in such a way as to
provide little use to plaintiffs or their
attorneys.20

On June 27, 2012, the SEC sued
hedge fund adviser Phillip Falcone and
his advisory firm, Harbinger Capital
Partners LLC, for violations of Section
17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and

Rule 10(b)(5) of the Securities Act of
1934. The complaint alleged, inter alia,
that Falcone used fund assets to pay
his taxes, that the fund treated some
customers preferentially, and that the
fund conducted an illegal “short
squeeze” to manipulate bond prices. In
addition to requiring disgorgement
and the payment of penalties, the final
consent judgment contained a 48-
paragraph admission to the underly-
ing allegations.21 However, the
Harbinger defendants only admitted
to acting “recklessly” in “connection
with the violations.”22 Such vague
admissions do not meet the scienter
standard for a private right of action
under 10b-5.

Next, on March 13, 2014, the SEC
settled charges with film studio Lions
Gate Entertainment Group. The
charges related to a series of actions
undertaken by Lions Gate manage-
ment to thwart a hostile takeover by
channeling millions of newly issued
company shares into the hands of a
management-friendly director.23 Lions
Gate then misrepresented the nature of
these transactions to both its investors
and the SEC, claiming they were part
of a previously announced debt-
reduction plan.24 Lions Gate’s admis-
sions in Annex A to the SEC order
largely track the SEC’s factual
findings.25 The company also admitted
that its conduct “violated the federal
securities laws[.]”26

And on Aug. 21, 2014, the SEC set-
tled charges with Bank of America
Corp. The charges related to Bank of
America’s failure to disclose known
risks tied to its obligations during the
financial crisis to repurchase mortgage
loans and mortgage backed-
securities.27 In comparison to the
SEC’s 39-paragraph factual findings,
Bank of America’s admissions, in
Annex A to the SEC order, took up a
mere four paragraphs.28 Bank of
America also broadly admitted, inter
alia, that its “conduct violated the fed-
eral securities law.”29

Bleeding Into Other
Enforcement Actions?

Two years into the SEC’s new pol-
icy, it does not appear to have augured
the sea change in enforcement herald-
ed by its champions and dreaded by its
critics. The new policy has so far been
used sparingly and often in cases
where there was no private right of
action for the admitted violations. In
those cases where the defendants were

The admissions wrested from defendants facing
collateral civil litigation have been crafted in
ways that make them of little use to plaintiffs.
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facing derivative litigation, the admis-
sions have been crafted in such a way
as to be of little value to plaintiffs.

However, from the perspective of
defendants and the white collar bar,
the real danger may be that the SEC’s
new admissions policy will bleed into
and impact settlements under other
regulatory or civil laws. For example,
Preet Bharara, the U.S. Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
who was originally hired as an
Assistant U.S. Attorney by Mary Jo
White in 2000 when she ran that
office, has made requiring admissions
from defendants in civil fraud cases a
priority. Since creating a civil fraud
unit in March 2010, his office has
extracted admissions from defendants
in dozens of civil cases. For instance, as
part of a settlement of a False Claims
Act lawsuit against Beth Israel Medical
Center related to the fraudulent infla-
tion of fees for services provided to
Medicare patients, Beth Israel admit-
ted to having selectively increased its
charges to obtain larger reimburse-
ments than it otherwise would 
have received.

In another enforcement context,
in July 2014, in order to settle a one-
count indictment brought by the
Justice Department, BNP Paribas pled

guilty to conspiring to violate the
International Emergency Economic
Powers Act and the Trading with the
Enemy Act. And on May 25, 2015, sev-
eral major banks pled guilty in con-
nection with alleged manipulation of
the foreign exchange market.

Yet another scenario in which
admissions of wrongdoing may be
sought is in so-called “parallel pro-
ceedings” in which a defendant is
charged both criminally and civilly.
Typically in those circumstances, the
civil case is stayed pending the out-
come of the criminal proceedings. In
those instances in which a defendant is
found not guilty after trial, it may be
tempting for federal agencies like the
SEC to seek an admission of wrongdo-
ing. Why? In those circumstances there
would have been enough evidence for
prosecutors to believe they could pre-
vail at a criminal trial with its much
higher burden of proof than in the
civil context, and the publicity such
cases normally receive would further
the deterrence policy underlying the
admissions requirement.

Whether or not the SEC’s new
policy will significantly influence
other federal and state agencies
remains to be seen. Given how quickly
the political winds can shift, it is very

difficult to predict the long-term
impact of this policy. With a grid-
locked Congress and a presidential
election 12 months away, the enforce-
ment landscape could dramatically
shift yet again in the next few years. 
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